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F~ Preston Memorial Hospital 
Mon Health System 

May 18, 2015 

U.S. Nuclear regulatory Commission 
Materials Licensing Branch 
Region I 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

RE: Radioactive Material License No. 47-16720-01 
Preston Memorial Hospital 

Gentlemen: 

04:22:40 p.m. 05-19-2015 

We have completed the transition to the new hospital. All radioactive materials 
have been transferred to the new facility. A close out survey of our old hospital has 
been completed and is attached to this amendment. Please remove the old facility 
located at 300 South Price St. Kingwood, WV from our license. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mark Perna at ( 412) 551-
9259 or markperna@mac.com. 

Sincerely, 

.«/.IA/'-" ~ 
Me ·ssa Lockwood 
President and CEO 
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30tl3291378 

~.1 Preston Memorial Hospital 
1'v1on Health System 

May 18, 2015 

U.S. Nuclear regulatory Commission 
Materials Licensing Branch 
Region I 
4 75 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
RE: Radioactive Material License No. 47-16720-01 

Preston Memorial Hospital 

To Whom It May Concern: 

04:22:57 p.m. 05- 19-2015 

We have decommissioned our old hospital. The following is a close-out survey 
performed on May 16, 2015 by our Chief Technologist Missy Wilt and our Radiation 
Safety Officer Mark Perna. 

A single gross contamination smear was taken on all walls and on the counters, 
floors, doors and door knobs. The smear was counted in a Capintec CRC 25W with an 
efficiency for Tc-99m measured at 92.55% on 5/15/15 and minimum detectable activity 
of 110 for Co-57/Tc-99m and 120 for Cs-137. Area radiation level surveys were taken at 
each smear site. The background for the area surveys was 0.02 mR/hr using a Ludlum 
14C survey meter last calibrated on April 3, 2015. All readings were 0.02 mR/hr. 

The following are the smear results for each area tested. Please refer to the 
enclosed diagram. Background was 417 cpm. 

area # DPM above background 
gross smear 101 

The results are expected as the only unsealed isotope recently used was Tc-99 and the 
last use of the isotope was more than a week ago. The sealed sources were routinely 
leaked tested with a negative result. 

We will release the area for unrestricted use upon hearing from your office. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Mellssa Lockwood 
President and CEO 

150 Memorial Drive, Kingwood, WV 26537 WW\\'. prestonmemorial.org 
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This is to acknowledge the receipt of yo~pplication dated 

S( lg' 11~ , and to inform you that the initial processing which 

. includ~~:K~:~e z.~7: ~~7~;m_e~ l) 
~ There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a 

technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

O Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number• 5?l,qq r 
When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. 
You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 

NRG FORM 532 (RI) 

(6-96) 

Sincerely, 
Licensing Assistance Team Leader 


